8K Series
Heavy Duty Cylindrical Locks – Knobs
by BEST
BEST: Setting the Standard for Security
2 8K Sereis
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Features ........................................................................................................................................2
Certification ...............................................................................................................................2

8K Heavy Duty Cylindrical
38K Series
8K Series How To Order
8K 3 7 AB 4 A STK 626
Series Backset
Core
Housing
Function
Code
Knob
Style
Rose
Style
Strike
Package Finishes Options
8K 3 – 2 3/4"
4 – 3 3/4"
5 – 5"
0 – keyless
7– 7-pin
housing
accepts
all Best
cores
AB – entrance
D – storeroom
L – privacy
N – passage
R – classroom
etc.
4– round
6– tulip
A– 3 3/8"
C– 2 9/16"
D– convex
E– thick (not
shown)
STK– standard
S3– ANSI
S3– 7/8" flat
strike
605
606
611
612
613
625
626
690
BRK – breakaway (#4, #6)
KNL – knurled (#6 knob)
LL – lead lined
SH – security head screws
SPN– spin free (D&W function)
(#4, #6 knobs)
TAC – tactile knob (#4, #6)
Note: specify inside ( l ), outside (O),
or both (B) for KNL, TAC options
3/4 – 3/4" throw latch
pages 8–11 page 3 page 3 page 5 page 4
** Must specify key mark and number of keys or designate L/C for less core.
8KS2 Strike (Standard)
Specifications & How to Order
8K Specifications
Materials Internal parts are brass or corrosion-treated steel.
Chassis 2 1/16" diameter to fit 2 1/8" hole in door.
Backset 2 3/4" standard, 3 3/4" and 5" available.
Latch
9/16" throw.
Front 2 1/4 x 1 1/8" beveled.
Latch housing fits 1" hole in edge of door.
Knobs
Diameter – 2 1/8"
Projection from door– 2 7/8" #4, #6
Knob Material – Machined from solid brass or bronze.
Roses
All roses are brass or bronze reinforced with steel liner. Roses are threaded to chassis.
A – round, 3 3/4" diameter;
C – round, 2 9/16" diameter;
D – convex round, 3 3/8" diameter
E – special trim for 2 1/8" to 3" thick doors
Door Thickness Adjustable from 1 3/8" to 2” standard. Special “E” trim for 2 1/8" to 3” doors available.
The “B” style square trim is for doors 1 3/4" to 2” only.
Strike
(STK) – 2 3/4" x 1 1/8" with curved lip and box standard (ANSI A115.3),
(S3) – 4 7⁄8" x 1 1/4" with curved lip and box available
(ANSI A115.2), (S3-7⁄8) – Conforms to ANSI A115.2 for 1 3⁄4” doors.(4 7⁄8” x 1 7⁄8” flat)
STK (standard) – 2 3/4" x 1 1/8" with curved lip & box. (ANSI A115.2 for 1 3/8" doors).
S3 – 4 7/8" x 1 1/4" with curved lip & box. (ANSI A115.2 for 1 3/4" doors).
Latch & Strike Screws
(STK) Strike Package
(1) 2 3⁄4" Strike plate,
(4) #8-32 / #8-16 x 3/4" Phillips flat head screws. 8KS3 Strike
(1) 4 7/8" Strike plate,
(2) #8-32 / #8-16 x 3/4" Phillips flat head screws,
(2) #12-24 / #12-12 x 3/4" Phillips flat head screws.
Security head machine screws and driver can be ordered for added security.
Finishes
605 – bright brass, clear coated
606 – satin brass, clear coated
611 – bright bronze, clear coated
612 – satin bronze, clear coated
613 – oxidized satin bronze, oil rubbed
625 – bright chromium plated
626– satin chromium plated;
690 – dark bronze coated
4 8K Sereis
Lock Function
Nomenclature
Case
Quantity
Shipping Weight
With Core
Shipping Weight
Less Core
Y 12 36 lbs 36 lbs.
N 12 44 lbs. 44 lbs.
L,NX,P 12 47 lbs. 47 lbs.
AB,D,E,H,HJ,R,T 12 49 lbs. 47 lbs.
C,G,IN,S,W 12 55 lbs. 51 lbs.
Knob Styles & Trim
Shipping Weights
The chart below gives the approximate shipping weight for standard functions of 8K lockset. This weight includes the weight of the
lockset with the #4 style knob, “A” style rose, latch, strike package, and box. Listed separately are the approximate weights for “with
core” and “less core” shipments.
Knob-4 Rose-A Knob-4 Rose-C Knob-4 Rose-D
Knob-6 Rose-A Knob-6 Rose-C Knob-6 Rose-D
58K Series
Breakaway Feature
When excessive force

for 1 3/4" doors (4 7/8" x 1 1/4" with curved lip).
To order: (with unit) designate
“S3” on How to Order (page 3).
To order: (without unit) designate
8KS3 and finish.
8KL4 Deadlocking Latch
Bolt throw: 9/16"
Backset: 3 3/4"
Front: 2 1/4" x1 1/8" beveled
Tube: To fit 1" diameter hole in door edge
To order:(with unit) designate “9K4” on How to Order (page 3).
To order: (without unit) designate “8KL4-SL” (Spring Latch)
or DL (Deadlocking Latch) and finish.
8KS3–7/8 Flat Strike
Dimension: Conforms to ANSI A115.2
for 1 3/4" doors (4 7/8" x 1 7/8" flat)
To order: (with unit) designate
“S3-7/8” on How to Order  (page 3).
To order: (without unit) designate
8KS3- 7/8 and finish.
8KS2 Strike (Supplied Standard)
Dimension: Conforms to ANSI A115.2
for 1 3/8" doors (2 3/4" x 1 1/8" with curved lip and box)
To order: (with unit) designate
“STK” on How to Order (page 3).
To order: (without unit) designate
8KS2 and finish.
118K Series
Strikes & Door Preparation
2 1 /4"
1  1 /8"
2 3/4"
2 1 /8" Dia.
1 " Dia.
Beveled 1 /8" in 2" face .
CL
CL
CL
2 3/4"
1  1 /2"
1  1 /8"
1  1 /4"
4 7/8"
1  1 /4"
1  1 /4"
3 3/8"
Sample Specifications - Acceptable Manufacturers
A. Locksets and Latchsets
BEST - No Substitution.
1.  Locksets must be extra heavy-duty cylindrical type with 2
3/4 inch backset, or greater as specified, with a 9/16 inch
throw latchbolt.
2. Provide locksets with BEST® 7-pin interchangeable core.
 3.  Locksets and latchsets must conform to ANSI A156.2, Series
4000, Grade 1, and be UL listed.
 4.  Locksets and cores to be of the same manufacturer to
maintain complete lockset warranty.
 5.  Locksets must be available with tactile or abrasive lever for
identification of hazardous areas.
 6.  Locks to have solid shank with no opening for access to
keyed lever keeper.
 7.  Keyed lever to be removable only after core is removed, by
authorized control key, to allow access to lever “keeper”.
 8.  Permanent core face must be the same finish as the
lockset finish.
 9. Levers must have a minimum wall thickness of .060.
B. Keys and Keying
 A.  Provide construction cores and keys during the
construction period. Construction, control and operating
keys and cores shall not be part of the Owner’s permanent
keying system or furnished on the same keyway as the
Owner’s permanent keying system. Permanent cores and
keys prepared according to the accepted keying schedule
will be furnished to the Owner by the local BEST office
prior to occupancy. The Owner or Owner’s agent will install
permanent cores and return the construction cores to the
BEST office.
 B.  All cylinders shall be BEST 7-pin, interchangeable core
and keyed into a [new] [existing] factory registered Grand
Master Key System with a restricted keyway.
 C.  Permanent keys and cores shall be stamped with the
applicable key mark for identification. These visual key
control marks or codes will not include the actual key cuts.
Permanent keys will also be stamped [“Do Not Duplicate”.]
[“U.S. Gov.-Do Not Duplicate”.] [_________________________]
 D.  Grand Masterkeys, Masterkeys and other Security
Keys shall be transmitted to the Owner by U.P.S., delivery
confirmation requested.
 E.  Furnish keys in the following quantities:
  1 each Grand Masterkey
  2 each Construction masterkeys
  2 each Masterkeys per set
  2 each Control keys
  1 each Change key per each keyed core
 F.  Computer key and core control software BEST Keystone®